adjustments in the consolidated financial statements:

a. Reduction in the December 31, 2023 ending balance of inventory resulting from the correct

application of inventory accounting policies.

b. Reduction in the advances to suppliers presented under trade and other receivables and prepaid

expenses and deposits presented under input value-added taxes and other current assets to

consistently apply and reflect correct accounting policies for goods that were already delivered

and expenses already incurred against trade and other payables and contract liabilities.

c. Increase in cost of sales for inventories sold in 2023 resulting from the adjustments described in

(a) and (b) above.

The effects of the restatements to the Company’s financial statements as at and for the year ended

December 31, 2023 are summarized below. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not

been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers

provided.

Consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023:

As previously

 stated

Effect of

 restatement As restated

Current assets

 Trade and other receivables 8,513,789 (253,592) 8,260,197

 Inventories 3,765,002 (416,444) 3,348,558

 Input value-added taxes and other

   current assets 1,871,411 (12,332) 1,859,079

Total current assets 20,537,041 (682,368) 19,854,673

Total assets 43,478,956 (682,368) 42,796,588

Current liabilities

 Trade and other payables  3,572,566 255,920 3,828,486

 Contract liabilities 1,809,423 102,220 1,911,643

Total current liabilities  18,115,541 358,140 18,473,681

Total liabilities 32,778,586 358,140 33,136,726

Equity

 Retained earnings, beginning of year 5,360,643 (893,481) 4,467,162

 Retained earnings, end of year  6,132,003 (1,019,841) 5,112,162

Non-controlling interest 3,012,875 (20,667) 2,992,208

Total equity 10,700,370 (1,040,508) 9,659,862

Total liabilities and equity 43,478,956 (682,368) 42,796,588

- 118 -

Consolidated Statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2023:

As previously

 stated

Effect of

 restatement As restated

Costs and expenses

 Cost of sales 11,678,169 128,921 11,807,090

Income before income tax 1,790,532 (128,921) 1,661,611

Net income 1,626,603 (128,921) 1,497,682

Attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Parent 957,626 (126,360) 831,266

 Non-controlling interest 668,977 (2,561) 666,416

 1,626,603 (128,921) 1,497,682

Basic/Diluted Earnings Per Common Share -

Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent 3.34 (0.44) 2.90

Consolidated Statement of cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2023:

As previously

 stated

Effect of

 restatement As restated

Profit before income tax 1,790,532 (128,921) 1,661,611

Operating income before working capital

changes 3,495,488 (128,921) 3,366,567

(Increase) decrease in:

Trade and other receivables (1,978,796) 219,182 (1,759,614)

Inventories 205,160 (331,149) (125,989)

Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables (199,886) 240,888 41,002

Net cash provided by operations 1,018,170 - 1,018,170

Net cash used in operating activities  (33,359) - (33,359)

Such restatement did not impact the previously reported totals of net cash flows from operating,

investing and financing activities in the statements of cash flows for the period ended

December 31, 2023.

In 2022, UGC implemented a new accounting system, which introduced certain limitations that make

it impracticable, as defined under PAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and

Errors, to determine the impact of the adjustments in 2022 and retrospectively present a third

statement of financial position as at January 1, 2023. Given these constraints, retrospective

application has not been applied beyond what is reasonably determinable.

The effects of the restatements to the Construction Materials business segment’s financial information

as at and for the year ended December 31, 2023 are summarized below. Line items that were not

affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot

be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Construction Materials Segment

As previously

 stated

Effect of

 restatement As restated

Segment results  826,900  (128,921)  697,979

Net income attributable to equity holders

   of parent  430,949  (128,921) 302,028

Total assets  13,547,766   (682,368)  12,865,398

Total liabilities  9,404,511   358,140   9,762,651

- 119 -

42. Events after the Reporting Period

Acquisition of PHINMA Insurance Brokers, Inc.

On January 9, 2025, the Company completed the purchase of PHINMA Insurance Brokers, Inc.

(PIBI) from PHINMA, Inc. for a total transaction of P150.53 million for 2.3 million shares

representing 100% ownership. On November 7, 2024, the Company disclosed the approval of the

board for the acquisition of PIBI from PHINMA, Inc. PIBI is the insurance brokerage arm of the

Group, involved in developing, packaging and servicing life, non-life and HMO insurance programs

while dealing with reputable local and global insurance companies to answer its clients’ various